
JANUARY 8, 2010 HEARINGS 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
 
 
 

 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
ROY LEE JONES, JR., D/B/A ROY LEE JONES, JR. CONSTRUCTION CO. 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Roy Lee Jones, Jr., d/b/a Roy Lee 
Jones, Jr. Construction Co. shall pay a civil penalty of $1,890.00 for violation of 
Act 150; $1,890.00 for violation of Act 162.  This amount shall be reduced by 1/2 
if Roy Lee Jones, Jr., d/b/a Roy Lee Jones, Jr. Construction Co. is licensed 
within 120 days as amended for a total of $$1,890.00  to the Board, payable 
within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or 
performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed 
with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or 
cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
KERRY TURNER, D/B/A TURNER CONSTRUCTION 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Kerry Turner, d/b/a Turner 
Construction shall pay a civil penalty of $2,123.00 for violation of Act 150; 
$2,123.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $4,246.00 to the 
Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from 
bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to 
being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 
surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 



VS 
 
CHRISTOPHER KEATING, D/B/A KEATING SHIVLEY DEMOLITION 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Christopher Keating, d/b/a Keating 
Shivley Demolition shall pay a civil penalty of $5,250.00 for violation of Act 150; 
$5,250 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $10,500.00 to the Board, 
payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding 
on or performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being 
licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety 
bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 

 
 
 
 
Hi-Speed Industrial Service, Inc.      $500.00 
N.M. Make Ready & Maintenance LLC     $4,000.00 
Bently Nevada, LLC        $300.00 
Etheredge Electric Company, Inc.      $400.00 
Howard Fred Powers DBA - Powers Tile and Marble   $400.00 
Terry Ables DBA - Ables Construction     $300.00 
Davis Painting & Drywall, Inc.      $5,000.00 
Jose Najera         $4,000.00 
Cullen Cavaliere DBA - Cavaliere Interior Trim    $300.00 
Tommy Guthrie DBA - Guthrie Construction    $500.00 
North Arkansas Concrete Construction     $500.00 
Vision Painting Inc        $1,100.00 
Kleenco Maintenance/Construction, Inc.     $6,000.00 
Dave Cook DBA - Cook & Sons Construction    $600.00 
James Alan Cook DBA - Cook Plumbing     $600.00 
Metro Service & Maintenance, Inc.     $1,500.00 
reduced to $750.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
Alternative Improvements, Inc.      $1,200.00 
Bill Bumpus DBA - Bumpus Roofing Systems    $800.00 
Howard Rusher        $400.00 
Michael A. Darr        $500.00 
Jerry Clevenger        $300.00 
Edwards Heat & Air, LLC       $500.00 
Craig McBride DBA - McBride Plumbing     $500.00 
Custom Ironcraft, Inc.       $1,400.00 
Earl Fricker         $6,400.00 
Ulises Martinez DBA - Spanish Design Wall    $500.00 
Quality Craft Cabinets, Inc      . $500.00 


